



Republic of the Philippines  
DEPARTMENT OF LABOR AND EMPLOYMENT  
**EMPLOYEES' COMPENSATION COMMISSION**  
ECC Building, 355 Sen. Gil J. Puyat Avenue, City of Makati

Tel. No. 899-4251 • Fax. No. 897-7597 • E-mail: ecc\_mails@yahoo.com • Website: <http://www.ecc.gov.ph>

**FINANCIAL STATUS**  
**STATE INSURANCE FUND**  
**As of December 31, 2013**

**A. ASSETS**

	2013	% of Total	2012	% of Total	Peso Inc(dec)	% Inc (dec)
SSS	30,308,922,955.00	69%	29,221,165,505.00	72%	1,087,757,450.00	4%
GSIS	13,674,064,201.44	31%	11,603,714,391.25	28%	2,070,349,810.19	18%
<b>Total</b>	<b>43,982,987,156.44</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>40,824,879,896.25</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>3,158,107,260.19</b>	<b>8%</b>

As of December 31, 2013, total assets of the State Insurance Fund (SIF) amounts to Ph43.98B; sixty-nine percent (69%) or Ph 30.31B is under the Social Security System (SSS) while thirty-one percent (31%) or Ph 13.67B is under the Government Service Insurance System (GSIS). Assets increased by 8% or Ph 3.16B in 2013 from 2012 figures.

**B. RESERVES/NETWORTH**

	2013	% of Total	2012	% of Total	Peso Inc(dec)	% Inc (dec)
SSS*	30,308,922,955.00	69%	29,221,165,505.00	72%	1,087,757,450.00	4%
GSIS**	13,631,390,857.53	31%	11,577,044,666.13	28%	2,054,346,191.40	18%
<b>Total</b>	<b>43,940,313,812.53</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>40,798,210,171.13</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>3,142,103,641.40</b>	<b>8%</b>

\*Reserves

\*\* Net worth

Total Reserves for future payment of EC claims in both private and public sectors amount to Ph 43.94B in 2013 which is an eight percent (8%) increase from 2012.

As of December 31, 2013, total reserves of the SSS-managed SIF for future payment of EC claims in the private sector amounted to Ph 30.31B. Total reserve increased by 4% or Ph 1.09B in 2013 from Ph 29.2 B in 2012.

On the other hand, the total net worth of the GSIS-managed SIF amounts to Ph 13.63B or an increase of 18% or Ph 2.05B from Ph 11.58B in 2012. This is broken down as follows:

Appropriated Surplus – ECIF	6,125,000,000.00
Unappropriated Surplus	7,241,032,035.40
Other comprehensive Income	266,358,822.13
<b>Total Network</b>	<b>13,632,390,857.53</b>

From the GSIS-managed SIF net worth of Ph 13.63B as of December 31, 2013, a total amount of Ph 6.125M is appropriated for payment of future claims, claims pending settlement, rehabilitation services, ECC and OSHC operating fund and for contingencies. Appropriations have increased over the years as follows:

Years	Amount (in millions)
2010	613.96
2011	633.40
2012	1,095.95
2013	6,125.00

### C. REVENUE

**Table C-1 Revenue Collected from January to December, 2013**

Particulars	SSS	% of Total	GSIS	% of Total	TOTAL	% of Total
Members Contribution	1,605,130,625.00	70%	2,243,644,080.83	86%	3,848,774,705.83	79%
Investment and Other Income	676,965,562.00	30%	365,635,867.25	14%	1,042,601,429.25	21%
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,282,096,187.00</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>2,609,279,948.08</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>4,891,376,135.08</b>	<b>100%</b>

From January to December, 2013, the SIF generated a total revenue of Ph 4.89B: Seventy-nine percent (79%) or Ph 3.85B came from the collection of members' contributions while twenty-one percent (21%) or Ph 1.04B is from investment and other income.

Forty-seven percent (47%) or Ph 2.28B of the total revenue came from the SSS while fifty-three percent (53%) or Ph 2.61B from the GSIS.

The table below shows the details of the members contribution and investment and other income in 2012.

Table C-2 Revenue Collected from January to December, 2012

Particulars	SSS	% of Total	GSIS	% of Total	TOTAL	% of Total
Members Contribution	1,482,501,169.00	55%	1,957,643,881.05	88%	3,440,145,050.05	70%
Investment and Other Income	1,204,245,703.00	45%	270,763,423.41	12%	1,475,009,126.41	30%
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,686,746,872.00</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>2,228,407,304.46</b>	<b>100%</b>	<b>4,915,154,176.46</b>	<b>100%</b>

Table C-3 Comparative Net increase (decrease) in Revenues (December, 2012 and 2013)

Particulars	Ph Increase (Decrease) Members' Contributions	% Inc (dec)	Ph Increase (Decrease) Investment & Other Income	% Inc (dec)	TOTAL	% Inc (dec)
SSS	122,629,456.00	10%	(527,280,141.00)	-20%	(404,650,685.00)	-15%
GSIS	286,000,199.78	106%	94,872,443.84	4%	380,872,643.62	17%
<b>TOTAL</b>	<b>408,629,655.78</b>	<b>8%</b>	<b>(432,407,697.16)</b>	<b>-9%</b>	<b>(23,778,041.38)</b>	

Total Revenue has a net decrease of Ph 23.78M in 2013. Total increase in collection of members' contribution amounts to Ph 408.63M while Investment and Other Income is decreased by Ph432.41M.

Total SSS revenue has gone down by 15% or Ph 404.65M while the total GSIS revenue has gone up by 17% or Ph 380.87M compared to the same period in 2012.

#### D. INVESTMENT

##### 1. Investment of Public Sector SIF

As of December 31, 2013, the Government Service Insurance System (GSIS) has a total investment amounting to Ph 10.0B with an investment income of Ph 357.38M. Investment registered a forty-six percent (46%) or Ph 3.13B increase compared to Ph 6.87B investment total at the end of 2012. The table below shows the details of investment from January to December, 2013:

Particular	January to December, 2013	Investment Income
<b>CURRENT INVESTMENT</b>		
Held to Maturity Investment		
High Yield Short term Placement	791,615,280.60	17,824,894.56
Special Savings Deposits	-	
<b>Total Current Investment</b>	<b>791,615,280.60</b>	<b>17,824,894.56</b>

<b>NON-CURRENT INVESTMENT</b>		
Non-current Financial Assets		
Available for Sale Financial Assets		
ROP Notes & Bonds-AFS –Peso	8,541,779,173.67	338,331,828.37
Corporate Bonds	497,745,500.00	1,218,750.00
Stocks Traded	171,165,000.00	0
<b>Total Non-current Investment</b>	<b>9,210,689,673.67</b>	<b>339,550,578.37</b>
<b>TOTAL INVESTMENTS</b>	<b>10,002,304,954.27</b>	<b>357,375,472.93</b>

Ninety-two percent (92%) or Ph 9.21B is placed under non-current investment particularly in ROP Notes, Stocks and Bonds while eight percent (8%) or Ph 791.61M is placed under the Held to Maturity Investment particularly on High Yield Short-term Placement. Return of investment is at 3.57%.

Total investment and other revenues as of December 31, 2013 amounts to Ph365.63M broken down as follows:

<b>PARTICULARS</b>	<b>AMOUNT</b>
Income from Investment	339,550,578.37
Other Investment Revenues	17,824,894.56
Other Revenues	8,260,394.32
<b>Total Investment and Other Income</b>	<b>365,635,867.25</b>

## 2. Investment of Private Sector SIF

As of December 31, 2013, total investment of the SSS-managed SIF amounts to Ph 12.36B. Investment is decreased by 5.25% or Ph 685.04M from Ph 13.04B in December 31, 2012. Total Investment Income amounts to Ph 212 M. Return of Investment is at two Percent (2%).

Thirty-four percent (34%) or Ph 4.16B of the total Investment is placed under short-term money placement with Ph 51.14M Interest income while sixty-six percent (66%) or Ph 8.20B is placed under the non-current investments. The table below shows the details of these non-current investments.

Under the Non-current Investments, total Investment in Member Loans in the amount of Ph 6.29B comprised the highest rate (51%) of its investment in Loans and Receivables and generates total investment income in the amount of Ph 205.36M.

### *Cash Equivalent and Interest Income*

From January to December, 2013, the SIF at SSS has a total Cash and Cash Equivalent of Ph 17.81B which includes Savings Deposit-current at Ph 3.89B, Time Deposits at Ph 10.51B and the Special Savings Deposit in the amount of Ph 3.41B. Such cash and cash equivalent generates a Total Interest income of Ph 363.62M.

### *Investment and other Income*

Investment and other Income from January to December 2013 amounts to Ph676.97M broken down as follows:

Particulars	AMOUNT
Investment Income	280,784,880.72
Other Income	
Interest Income –Cash in Bank/term deposits	363,619,588.80
Miscellaneous Income	668,270.63
Reversal of impairment loss	31,892,822.11
<b>Total Investment and Other Income</b>	<b>676,965,562.26</b>

5  
JH

Particulars	2013	% of total	Income from Investment	2012	% Inc. /-Dec	Income from Investment
<b>CURRENT INVESTMENT</b>						
Held to Maturity Investments						
-Short term money placement	4,043,363,916.61		51,136,598.96	175,956,914.40	2198%	146,439,572.35
Loans and Receivable						
-NHMF Corporation	113,599,135.78		-	109,468,655.43		-
Commercial and Industrial loans						
Dormitory/apartment loan	297,889.47		-	378,210.51		-
Total loans and receivables	113,897,025.25		-	109,846,865.94		-
<b>Total current investments</b>	<b>4,157,260,941.86</b>	<b>34%</b>	<b>51,136,598.96</b>	<b>285,803,780.34</b>		<b>146,439,572.35</b>
<b>NON-CURRENT INVESTMENTS</b>						
<b>Non-current Financial assets</b>						
<i>Available-for-Sale financial assets</i>						
- Marketable securities at FV	-		-	-	0%	32,323,439.42
<i>Held on Maturity Investments</i>						
-Government Bonds	-	0%	19,140,055.18	5,017,449,897.08	-100%	221,387,886.04
<i>Loans and Receivables</i>						
Members Loan						
- Salary/education/calamity	5,832,595,457.69		153,275,238.01	5,279,330,423.13	10%	292,084,094.56
- Separated member loan	100,146,913.40		26,376,447.23	94,286,016.34	6%	23,006,353.95
- Emergency loan	359,390,258.12		27,917,305.51	342,930,419.83	5%	(3,353,471.01)
- Student Assistance loan	2,380,793.27		(2,209,074.50)	4,599,107.32	-48.23%	(294,605.97)
- Loan to Voc/tech students	16,702.76		(0.01)	16,702.77	0%	(1,002.14)

